
 

 

 
 
 
Comes now Elisabeth Chalaca Odou, Trustee (hereinafter “affiant”) being competent to testify 
and being over the age of twenty-one years, sworn according to law to tell the truth to the facts 
related herein states that affiant has first hand knowledge and believe that these facts are true 

to the best of affiant’s knowledge and belief, and; 
 
On the 57th Day in the Year of Yahweh 6024, translated the 15th day of May in the two 
thousand and twenty-second year of the new covenant in Yahushua’s name affiant hereby 
states, 
 
 
1. Affiant states that Elisabeth Chalaca Odou, (hereinafter “ECO”) on the 14th day of February, 

2022 signed and submitted a form known as Resident DECLARATION at 09:10 PM UTC-6 
declaring EOC’s residency in the State of Florida, one of the original States of the Union of 
The United States of America, evidenced within Exhibit 1 of the Affidavit of Fact, and 

 

2. On the nineteen day of February, 2022 affiant has withdrawn any and all moral, financial 
spiritual support from the Democratic and Republican Parties. Affiant has rebuked any and 
all national or international classifications created by the Democratic and Republican 
Parties. Affiant has withdrawn and or rescinded any and all registration with the Democratic 
and Republican Parties and therefore no longer carries the title of constituent or 
independent voter, unaffiliated voter or non-affiliated voter within the United States for or 
either the Democratic or Republican Parties. Affiant has claimed any vote back and shall 
exercise the voting rights within a real social compact through the North American National 
Party wherein Affiant has declared to be a member of within The United States of America. 
Evidenced within Exhibit 2 of this Affidavit of Fact, and 

 
3. Affiant states that on May 14th, 2022 at around 1.30 PM UTC-6 found out that ELLIOT 

WELD (Respondent 1) reporter at the Key West Citizen published an article titled “Fleming 
Street restaurant cited for operating without business license”. Evidenced within 
Exhibit 3 of this Affidavit of Fact, and 
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     Global Post Code-NAC 850H2 MR7C8 
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4. Respondent 1 decided to publish an article without Affiant’s consent and without 
researching what is true or false by taking the input of the political Sub-division employee of 
the CITY OF KEY JIM YOUNG (Respondent 2). This article has for goal to slander EGG 
O’CLOCK, PMA and Affiant’s reputation based on lies such as “Cocotte O’Clock DBA Egg 
O’Clock, was operating without “any kind of license”. COCOTTE O’CLOCK, LLC never did 
business as EGG O’CLOCK. Evidenced within Exhibit 4 of this Affidavit of Fact, and 

 

 
5. Respondent 1 states in his report that “Code Director Jim Young, who is also not a member 

of the business, was able to later purchase soup at the restaurant without incident, and 
observed other customers doing the same”.  
EGG O’CLOCK, PMA operates under its Articles of Association and by-laws. By ordering 
food JIM YOUNG (Respondent 2) became a member of EGG O’CLOCK, PMA which 
puts JIM YOUNG into a conflict of interest by representing himself as a Member and also 
an employee of the political sub-division CITY OF KEY WEST.  
Respondent 2, JIMMY YOUNG, EGG O’CLOCK, PMA Member violated the EGG 
O’CLOCK, PMA Articles of Association and by-laws by publicly slandered EGG O’CLOCK, 
PMA. Evidenced within Exhibit 5 of this Affidavit of Fact, and 

 

6. Respondent 1 states further in his report that “Yates said Egg O’Clock was, according to 
evidence, operating as a restaurant, and was not under any category exempt from obtaining 
business permits. EGG O’CLOCK, PMA is a Private Membership Association and not a 
restaurant. Evidenced within Exhibit 6 of this Affidavit of Fact, and 

 
7. Repondent 1 reports that “Assistant city attorney Rod Ramsingh (Respondent 3) informed 

Yates that Odou is claiming to be a “sovereign citizen” and “not subject to any jurisdiction.” 
Affiant rebukes the allegation calling Elisabeth Chalaca Odou, Trustee a “sovereign 
citizen”.  
“Sovereign citizen” is NOT in any case the Affiant’s Status. The term “sovereign     
                                citizen” is a term used as a vehicle to justify murder and therefore 
to call someone a   “sovereign citizen” is hereby attempted murder because each 

individual knows that an   overwhelming force will be brought against those profiled 
with the term “sovereign    citizen”. 

 
 
8. Respondent 1 reiterates the term “sovereign citizen” by reporting that “The sovereign 

citizen movement is a non-centralized movement of people claiming that the commonly-
recognized government’s laws are illegitimate and do not apply to them. According to the 
Southern Poverty Law Center, five such groups exist in Florida.”  

 
9. Affiant states it is a known fact that Southern Poverty Law Center has infiltrated law 

enforcement centers throughout the country. Southern Poverty Law Center uses training 
videos and slides to train agents to use extreme prejudice on anyone attempting to assert 

their rights, and tagging them with the term “sovereign citizen” to turn local and state police 
into political assassins. Most of the whistleblowers are simply attempting to expose a fraud 
being committed by the Bank of New York Mellon. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
10. Affiant hereby states that the Southern Poverty Law Center, a radical left wing group of men       
 who started their own cause when one of its founder’s family members was shot by a 16  
     year old. The SPLC alleged the men were making claims of “sovereign citizenship” 
which  was found to be false at a later date. SPLC was founded by a well-known terrorist that 
   had bombed federal buildings in the 1960’s. See attached “Statement of 

Probable Cause”    Ramsey County attorney complaint number: 2144737-1 
pages. 6 and 7 for the profile Mark    Kempe builds. Here Mark Kempe falsely 
claims valid filings done in a procedurally correct    manner are the profile of a 
“sovereign citizen “and not a mere “whistleblower” attempting to  gain justice. 
 
11. Most if not all people profiled as a “sovereign citizen” live in constant danger because  
        anytime the profiled individual comes in contact with any police officer the 
encounter could    turn into murder on the part of the police officer against 
the profiled “sovereign citizen”.  
 
12. Respondent 1 and Respondent 3 by statement reported on the Newspaper “Assistant  
  city attorney Rod Ramsingh (Respondent 3) informed Yates that Odou is claiming to be 

a    “sovereign citizen” and “not subject to any jurisdiction.” are clearly attempting 
murder on    the Affiant by alleging a dangerous false statement that 
Elisabeth Chalaca Odou,    Trustee could by any matter be involved in the 
Southern Poverty Law Center, a radical  left wing group.  

 
 

13. Affiant states that Respondents were profiling and discriminating upon EGG O’CLOCK,  
  PMA and Elisabeth Chalaca Odou, Trustee by intentionally spreading lies and false  
  accusations against Affiant on the local Newspaper, violating  Affiant’s Federal 
Common    Law Lien, forcing members of the EGG O’CLOCK, PMA into 
Internal Revenue Trust in one    of the territories of the United States Virgin 
Islands, Puerto Rico, City of London, Vatican    City and the District of 

Columbia from the metes and bounds and seaward boundaries of    The United 
States of America to which Claimant has claimed Claimant’s lot in accordance   
 with the Law of Nations, violating all Public Laws-101. 
 
 
Affiant alleges being a declared resident and domiciled in the State of Florida, one of the 
original States of the Union of The United States of America and the actions by 
Respondents to enforce corporate policies of the  political sub-division of the CITY OF KEY 
WEST charter upon affiant by forcing affiant to contract with their courts are in violation with the 
US Code title 28 rule 17 b. “.   “The capacity of an individual, other than one acting in a 
representative capacity, to sue or be sued shall be determined by the law of the 
individual's domicile. The capacity of a corporation to sue or be sued shall be determined 

by the law under which it was organized”. 
 
Affiant alleges that Respondents are in violation with the EGG O’CLOCK, PMA Articles of 
Association by trying to deprave Affiant’s right to peacefully assemble and associate.  
 
Affiant alleges that Respondents are attempting murder on Affiant by trying to force 
association into the Southern Poverty Law Center, a radical left wing group and qualifying 
Affiant as a “sovereign citizen”. 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Furthermore, Affiant alleges that Respondents are committing Communism for the refusal to 
acknowledge Affiant’s right to personal property therefore depriving Affiant the right to life, 

liberty and property in accordance with Article 8 of the Bilateral Social Compact Agreement 
by and between the people for the States of the Union of The United States of America, and 
 
 

 
 

COURSE OF REMEDY 
 

Respondents have 10 days to retract, cease and desist the article, posted on the Key West 
Citizen Newspaper on May 14th, 2022. To make public apologies to Affiant in the same font 
of the original article in the front page of the Key West Citizen Newspaper. 
 

Respondents have 10 days to remove the allegation stating that Affiant could have any sort 
of association with the Southern Poverty Law Center, by qualifying Affiant as a “sovereign 
citizen” putting Affiant’s life in danger and committing an attempted murder on Affiant. If the 
course of remedy is not effective in 10 days  it will be considered as a nefarious act, a violation 
of all Public Laws101 and be brought to the WAR CRIME tribunal. 
 
Respondent 2, JIMMY YOUNG is revoked from EGG O’CLOCK, PMA membership for 
slander as of May 15th, 2022. Respondent 2 is not allowed to enter into EGG O’CLOCK, 
PMA by doing so he will be charged for trespassing.  

 
Affiant’s Federal Common Law Lien on real and personal property, Evidenced within Exhibit 7, 
has been violated and further actions by Respondents and/or those person(s) associating with 

Respondents shall be accountable for the monetary value of the aforementioned Lien and 
subject to the matters within the Forced Deportation Act of 2021 LINK determined by the 
National Assembly for the Government of The United States of America, and 
 
The Respondents named within this Affidavit of Fact has claimed nefarious intent 
committed upon Affiant have Ten (10) days from the publication of International and 
National Notice to give rebuttal or these claims stand as fact. 
 
 
 

Affiant further Saith Naught,       
 

 
 
 

 
  
 
 

                         ,Trustee 

https://nationalgreatregistry.country/wp-content/uploads/2021/08/20210816-SOS-FORCED-DEPORTATION-ACT-OF-2021.pdf


 

 

NOTARIAL DIVISION FOR THE OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE FOR 

THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

 

This is a true and exact reproduction of the document officially recorded and placed on file in 

the Office for International Notary for the Government of The United States of America; 

 

On May 16, 2022, I, Christopher Michael Doherty, International Notary under the Law of 

Nations, personally appeared before me, one Elisabeth Chalaca Odou, Trustee, whom proved to 

the office on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the woman whose name is subscribed to the 

within instrument and acknowledged to the Notary office that Elisabeth Chalaca Odou, Trustee 

executed the same in Elisabeth Chalaca Odou, Trustee's authorized capacity, and that by 

Elisabeth Chalaca Odou, Trustee's signature on the instrument, Elisabeth Chalaca Odou, 

Trustee executed the instrument. 

 

I certify under penalty of bearing false witness under the laws of The United States of America 

that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

 

 

May 15, 2022                         Affidavit of Fact 

Date on Document  Title of Document 

 

 

 

May 16, 2022              Affidavit 

Date Executed        Type of Document  

 

 

___________________________________ 

          Notary Autograph 
  



 

 

 
 

EXHIBIT 1 

 

 
---------- Forwarded message --------- 

From: 123ContactForm <noreply@123formbuilder.com> 

Date: Thu, Feb 3, 2022 at 9:11 PM 
Subject: [Resident Declaration] (Ref: State resident declarations-

1643940712) 

To: gporfdr@gmail.com <gporfdr@gmail.com> 
 

Resident ID# 444935781170 

Name Elisabeth No middle name Chalaca 

Email elisabethchalaca@me.com 

NAC CODE 85JW9 M2S0T 

Declaration-YES yes 

Declaration-NO no 

Date 02/03/2022 

Time 09:10 PM 

Phone # 4153089431 

Digital signature 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:noreply@123formbuilder.com
mailto:gporfdr@gmail.com
mailto:gporfdr@gmail.com
mailto:elisabethchalaca@me.com


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

EXHIBIT 2 
 

https://northamericannationalparty.com/legal-
notices/elisabeth-chalaca-odoupma/ 

 

 

https://northamericannationalparty.com/legal-notices/elisabeth-chalaca-odoupma/
https://northamericannationalparty.com/legal-notices/elisabeth-chalaca-odoupma/


 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT 3 
 

 

https://www.keysnews.com/news/local/fleming-street-restaurant-cited-for-operating-without-

business-license/article_504b8fba-d06f-11ec-81f2-9b42b15b0640.html 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.keysnews.com/news/local/fleming-street-restaurant-cited-for-operating-without-business-license/article_504b8fba-d06f-11ec-81f2-9b42b15b0640.html
https://www.keysnews.com/news/local/fleming-street-restaurant-cited-for-operating-without-business-license/article_504b8fba-d06f-11ec-81f2-9b42b15b0640.html


 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT 4 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT 5 
 

https://reignbulletin.org/download/elisabeth_echalaca/Exclusive-interpretation-
rightspublished-on-11-04-2021-11-05-2021-11-06-2021-by-Eggs-O-Clock-Trustee.pdf 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://reignbulletin.org/download/elisabeth_echalaca/Exclusive-interpretation-rightspublished-on-11-04-2021-11-05-2021-11-06-2021-by-Eggs-O-Clock-Trustee.pdf
https://reignbulletin.org/download/elisabeth_echalaca/Exclusive-interpretation-rightspublished-on-11-04-2021-11-05-2021-11-06-2021-by-Eggs-O-Clock-Trustee.pdf


 

 

 

 

 

 
EXHIBIT 6 

 
 
 

https://reignbulletin.org/business-directory/egg-o-clock/ 
 

 
 
 
https://www.keysnews.com/classifieds/community/announcements/legal/public_notice/e
gg-oclock---publishing-correction/ad_b4857ac5-623f-5cee-8fd4-
d0f759bbcf3d.html?utm_medium=social&utm_source=email&utm_campaign=user-
share 
 

https://reignbulletin.org/business-directory/egg-o-clock/
https://www.keysnews.com/classifieds/community/announcements/legal/public_notice/egg-oclock---publishing-correction/ad_b4857ac5-623f-5cee-8fd4-d0f759bbcf3d.html?utm_medium=social&utm_source=email&utm_campaign=user-share
https://www.keysnews.com/classifieds/community/announcements/legal/public_notice/egg-oclock---publishing-correction/ad_b4857ac5-623f-5cee-8fd4-d0f759bbcf3d.html?utm_medium=social&utm_source=email&utm_campaign=user-share
https://www.keysnews.com/classifieds/community/announcements/legal/public_notice/egg-oclock---publishing-correction/ad_b4857ac5-623f-5cee-8fd4-d0f759bbcf3d.html?utm_medium=social&utm_source=email&utm_campaign=user-share
https://www.keysnews.com/classifieds/community/announcements/legal/public_notice/egg-oclock---publishing-correction/ad_b4857ac5-623f-5cee-8fd4-d0f759bbcf3d.html?utm_medium=social&utm_source=email&utm_campaign=user-share


 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
EXHIBIT 7 



 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


